

THIS DEED OF SALE is made on this the 16th day of November, 2016 (Two Thousand Sixteen) at Bhubaneswar.

Page 1 out of 13

W. Shornt-Kurrer Noteshi



BY

SRI RAJESH SAHU, aged about 40 years, S/o: Ramesh Chandra Sahu, By Caste: Bania, By Profession: Business, resident of EB-49, Badagada BRIT Colony, PO: Badagada BRIT Colony, PS: Badagada, Bhubaneswar, Dist: Khurda, General Power of Attorney Holder for and on behalf of SRI SUROJIT SAHU, aged about 67 years, S/o: Late Nirajabandhu Sahu, By Caste: Christian, By Profession: Business, resident of Swart Patna, PO: Tulsipur, PS: Bidanasi, Dist: Cuttack, vide GPA ID No. 1131402800, Document No. 41131402806, dtd. 26.03.2014 registered in the office of Sub Registrar, Khandagiri at Bhubaneswar (herein after called the "VENDOR" which expression unless excluded by or repugnant to the context shall mean and include his heirs, successors, assignees and representatives) of the ONE PART.

Rajest Salue 4.8.44 Servedet Catul Anyama motans

Page 2 out of 13

2 Showst - Kumar Matachy.

16.12.6 Stamp Vendor Bhubaneswar

DISTR



Endorsement of the certificate of admissibility

Admissible under rule 25: duly stamped under the Indian stamp (Orissa Amendment act 1 of 2008) Act 1899, Schedule 1-A No. 23 Fees Paid: A(1)-21560 ,I-3-2, User Charges-290 ,Total 21852 (1% Stamp duty remitted as per Govt. in Revenue & D.M. Department Order No.37153 dated 29.11.2016 for

Date: 16/12/2016

Signature of Registering officer

Endorsement under section 52

Presented for registration in the office of the Sub-Registrar KHANDAGIRI between the hours of 10:30 AM and 2:30 PM on the 16/12/2016 by LAJESH SAHU, son/wife of RAMESH CHANDRA SAHU, of AT - EB-49, BADAGADA BRIT COLONY, PO - BADAGADA BRIT COLONY, PS - BADAGADA, BBSR, DIST - B KHURDA , by caste General , profession Business and finger prints affixed.

Signature of Presenter / Date: 16/12/2016

Signature of Registering officer.

Endorsement under section 58

Execution is admitted by:

Name	Photo	Thumb Impression	Signature	Date of Admission of Execution
	•.		,	
RAJESH SAHU				16-Dec-2016
2.5	۵			

http://192.168.12.254/Admin/DSR/Endorsement/PrintEndorsement.aspx?id=1131610149... 12/23/2016



In favour of

SMT. ANUPAMA MOHANTY, aged about 35 years, W/o: Sharat Kumar Mohanty, By Caste: Khandayat, By Profession: Business, resident of Flat No. 24/4, MIG-I. Chandrasekharpur Housing Board Colony, PS: Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar, Khurda, Odisha (herein after called the "VENDEE" which expression unless excluded by or repugnant to the context shall mean and include her heirs, successors, assignees and representatives) of the OTHER PART.

NATURE OF DEED: SALE DEED

AMOUNT OF CONSIDERATION: **Rs.10,78,000/-** (Rupees Ten Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand) only.

Page 3 out of 13

735332

2 Shornd-Konnar Motarty.

DISTRACTTE ADDL. TPEA ANUPAMA MOHANTY 16-Dec-2016 Identified by BANAMBAR JENA Son/Wife of N/A of BBSR, DIST - KHURDA by profession Others

Name	Photo	Thumb Impression	Signature	Date of Admission of Execution
BANAMBAR JENA		40328238	Janamber Jul.	16-Dec-2016

Date: 16/12/2016

Signature of Registering officer

Endorsement of certificate of registration under section 60

Registered and true copy filed in : Office of the Sub-Registrar, KHANDAGIRI

Book Number : 1 || Volume Number : 185 Document Number : 11131609181

For the year : 2016

Seal :

Date: 23/12/2016

Signa

Signature of Registering officer

http://192.168.12.254/Admin/DSR/Endorsement/PrintEndorsement.aspx?id=1131610149... 12/23/2016



SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY

Dist: Khurda, Tahasil: Bhubaneswar, Sub Registrar Office: Khandagiri, Bhubaneswar, PS: Chandaka, No. 41, Odisha Sarkar Khewat No.1, Mouza: SUNDARPUR, Khata No. 835 (Eight Hundred Thirty Five), Sthitiban Plot No. 2357 (Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Seven) Kisam: Sarad Ana Jalasechita - III, Sold Area Aco.025dec. (Twenty Five Decimals) out of Aco.100dec.

Sthitiban **Plot No. 2355** (Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Five) Kisam: Sarad Ana Jalasechita - III, **Sold Area Aco.097.5dec.** (Ninety Seven Point Five Decimals) out of Aco.195dec.

Total One Mouza, One Khata, Two Plots, **Total Sold Area Ac0.122.5dec**. Which is morefully described in the sketch map appended hereto in red colour and the sketch map forms part and parcel of this sale deed Annual Rent Rs. 1.00 PS.

Page 4 out of 13

Rajest Solu Gy14.Hy 1222323 Inysome notanty 521

2 - Shand- Kunner Aretarchy



रु. 500

पाँच सौ रुप्ये



FIVE HUNDRED RUPEES

Rs. 500

INDIA NON JUDICIAL

उड़ीसा ORISSA

Bounded By:

North: Present Purchaser Subrat Ranjan Jena

South: Rev. Plot No. 2356 & 2357 (Part)

East: Existing Road West: Rev. Plot No. 2359

(The land hereby sold and conveyed in this Sale Deed is neither a lease hold land nor coming under the purview of Endowment Act or Ceiling Surplus limit, it is also nonconsolidable land. It is coming within Town Planning Area of Dist: Khurda and the land is not a Bhoodan Land.)

WHEREAS the above named VENDOR is the absolute owner and also is in peaceful possession the over landed property mentioned in the scheduled above hereby sold conveyed through this Sale Deed (hereinafter called the "Scheduled Property" in short).

986649

W.2. Shown-Kumer Mater

Page 5 out of 13



उड़ीसा ORISSA

DAN

WHEREAS, the property mentioned in the schedule above stands recorded in the name of principal by way of Patta (ROR) obtained from the settlement finally published in the year 2013-14 and the principal vendor is in peaceful possession over the scheduled of property with all right, title and interest. The property is free from all sorts encumbrances. The principal have executed a General Power of Attorney in favour of the present vendor.

AND WHEREAS, the VENDOR, in order to meet his legal necessities, such as repayment of loans and other household expenses, desired to sell out the scheduled property for a consideration of Rs. 10,78,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand) Only.

Page 6 out of 13

Shand- Kumar Modar

986650



भारतीय गैर न्याथिक भारत INDIA

ফ. 500

पाँच सौ रुपये

House week

FIVE HUNDRED RUPEES

Rs. 500

INDIA NON JUDICIAL

उड़ीसा ORISSA

AND WHEREAS, the VENDEE is willing to purchase the said property on the said consideration money and paid the full and final consideration money of Rs.10,78,000/(Rupees Ten Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand) only in advance prior to execution of this Sale Deed and the VENDOR have received and acknowledged the same in presence of the following witnesses and others by signing this Deed of Sale.

Green Salu Ampune motanty.

M. a. Stonal-Kumar Molashy

Page 7 out of 13



रु. 500

पाँच सौ रुपये



FIVE HUNDRED RUPEES

Rs. 500

INDIA NON JUDICIAL

उड़ीसा ORISSA

AND WHEREAS, the said Vendor do hereby execute, register and deliver this Sale Deed today in favour of the Vendee according to his free will, sound mind, open heart without any undue influence from any corner and hereby convey, grant, transfer and assign by way of this Sale and make the VENDEE, the owner of the land hereby sold by delivering and placing the **VENDEE** in 'peaceful possession' with all rights, titles, and interests, profits and demands whatsoever in respect of the said property and hereby covenants that from today, the VENDOR and his heirs, successors, assignees and representatives etc. became destitute of all rights, title, interests over the said property.

986662

Rayesh Salur G. W. 19 Hy Sansjet S. Anysame motanty

Samonbar Tue.

Page 8 out of 13

7

W. D. Shoral-Kurner Muter



उड़ीसा ORISSA

AND WHEREAS, the VENDEE and/or her heirs. successors, assignees and representatives etc. are at liberty to use and enjoy the land hereby sold in any manner as he likes, place and construct house, structures, building and gardens etc. with road thereon and can convey the same as per his sweet WILL in any manner to which the VENDOR and/or his heirs, successors, assignees and legal representatives shall not cause any obstacle, hindrance, objection or restrict the manner of enjoyment of the VENDEE over the said property at any point of time and in any manner.

Page 10 out of 13

Rajish Sabu 9.9 14.74 Sarajet Saby Anuforma mahandy 86

13. Storal-Human Motorchy



IF in future any defect is found in the title over the said property, for which the VENDEE and/or her heirs, successors, assignees and legal representatives become dispossessed of any part or entire schedule property, then the VENDOR do hereby undertake to do the needful for returning back the possession of the disposed property to the VENDEE or else the VENDEE and/or her heirs successors, assignees and legal representatives etc. have every right to sue against the VENDOR or/and his heirs, successors, assignees and legalrepresentatives etc. and take re-possession of dispossessed land and/or get refund of the entire consideration money paid to the VENDOR together with up to date interests, costs and expenses of such litigation through proper Court of law and the VENDOR and his heirs, successors, assignees and legal heirs hereby promised to pay the same without any hesitation.

Kajesh Lahu G.g. y-Hy Clerofet Ingama makanky 9

- Samonday Leve,

M'A' Showar Kumar Maha

Page 11 out of 13

J. T. M



WHEREAS unless there is anything repugnant to the subject or context, the expression "VENDOR" and "VENDEE" here-inused in this Sale Deed, shall include their respective heirs, successors, assignees and legal representatives.

We, the Vendor and vendee do hereby declare that we both belong to schedule caste community.

G. P. 17 17 of Care jet 13

Page 12 out of 13

M. D. Shownt Kumber Malashy



ଓଡ଼ିଶା ओडिशा

executed, signed and delivered this Deed of Sale with his free will, sound mind, open heart and without any force or coercion from any manner on this the 16th day of December, 2016 at Bhubaneswar, in presence of the witnesses undersigned.

WITNESSES:

90 - Kale-Indoamani Teus Not-410, Sec-5, Ni ladoi Vitus Copur, BASR.

G. P. H. HT Szerojet Scho. 2. Sharal- Kumachatarty

24/4, M14-1 colony, BASR.

Anupama moderty

SIGNATURE OF THE VENDEE

Certified that I have drafted and prepared this Deed of Sale as per the instruction of the VENDOR, who put his Signature in this Deed after admitting the whole contents true.

MOUZA : SUNDARPUR THANA CHANDAKA TAHASIL: **BHUBANESWAR** DIST **KHURDA** Khatano-835 Plot No -2355 A rea 0.195 Soldarea 40.097.5 2357 Area 0.100 soldarea to.025 Total Sold area - 40. 122.5 decimal NOT TO SCALE EXISTING BLACK 8 2362 FEET 存 2370 30 ROAD ⁷FEET ROAD 30 **ROAD** FEET 1 7 2359 2353 2371 ROAD ·2)· ④ 2356 8 2373 TO KIIT COLLEGE 3 2354 2362 EXISTING ROAD

7

Rajesh Sahu Anupama mohant-y



